
 
 

22 September 2022 at 7.00 pm 
 
Council Chamber, Argyle Road, Sevenoaks 
Published: 12.09.22 
The meeting will also be livestreamed to YouTube here  
https://www.youtube.com/channel/UClT1f_F5OfvTzxjZk6Zqn6g. 
 

 

Audit Committee  
 

 
Membership: 
Chairman, Cllr. McGarvey; Vice-Chairman, Cllr. Morris   
 
District Councillors 
Cllrs. Barnes, Brown, Kitchener, London, Osborne-Jackson, Pender and Williamson 
 
Non-Voting Co-opted Members 
Mo Chughtai and Lynda McMullan 
 

Agenda 
There are no fire drills planned. If the fire alarm is activated, which is a 
continuous siren with a flashing red light, please leave the building immediately, 
following the fire exit signs. 
 
 
Apologies for Absence 
 

Pages Contact 

 
1.   Minutes  (Pages 1 - 6)  
 To agree the Minutes of the meeting of the Audit 

Committee held on 14 July 2022, as a correct 
record. 
  

  

 
2.   Declarations of Interest    
 Any declarations of interest not already 

registered. 
  

 
  

3.   Actions from Previous Meeting (if any)  (Pages 7 - 8)   
  

4.   Responses of the Council, Cabinet or Council 
Committees to the Committee's reports or 
recommendations (if any)  

   
 
 
  

5.   Audit Committee Member Development - 
Understanding Local Government Accounts  

(Pages 9 - 12) Alan Mitchell  
Tel: 01732227483 
  

6.   Members Allowance Scheme Monitoring  (Pages 13 - 26) Martin Goodman  
Tel: 01732227245 
  

7.   Internal Audit Progress Report 2022/23  (Pages 27 - 40) Jennifer Warrillow 
Tel: 01732227053 
  



 
 

8.   Strategic Risk Register  (Pages 41 - 76) Jennifer Warrillow 
Tel: 01732227053 
  

9.   Work Plan  (Pages 77 - 78)   
  

 EXEMPT INFORMATION  
  
At the time of preparing this agenda there were no exempt items. During any 
such items which may arise the meeting is likely NOT to be open to the public. 

  

    
If you wish to obtain further factual information on any of the agenda items listed 
above, please contact the named officer prior to the day of the meeting. 
 
Should you need this agenda or any of the reports in a different format, or  
have any other queries concerning this agenda or the meeting please contact 
Democratic Services on 01732 227000 or democratic.services@sevenoaks.gov.uk. 
 

 

 
 
 



 

1 
 

AUDIT COMMITTEE 
 

Minutes of the meeting held on 14 July 2022 commencing at 7.00 pm 
 
 
Present: Cllr. McGarvey (Chairman) 

 
  
 Cllrs. London, Osborne-Jackson, and Pender 

 
Mo Chughtai was also present. 
 

 Apologies for absence were received from Cllrs. Barnes, Brown, 
Kitchener, Williamson and Morris 
 
An apology for absence was also received from Lynda McMullan. 
 

 Cllr. Dickins was also present via a virtual media platform which did not 
constitute attendance as recognised by the local government act 1972. 
 

 
CHAIRMAN’S ANNOUNCEMENT 

Following the appointment of two co-opted non-voting Members, Mo Chughtai was 
welcomed to the meeting and the Chairman introduced Members and Officers in 
attendance.  

  
1.    Minutes  

 
Resolved: That the minutes of the meeting held on 29 March 2022 be agreed 
and signed by the Chairman as a correct record. 
  

2.    Declarations of Interest  
 

There were none. 
  
3.    Actions from Previous Meeting  

 
There were none. 
  
4.    Responses of the Council, Cabinet or Council Committees to the Committee's 

reports or recommendations  
There were none. 
  
5.    Members Development Briefing - External Audit  

 
The Chief Officer, Finance and Trading presented the report and the Committee 
welcomed Paul Cuttle from Grant Thornton who gave a presentation to Members.  

Members took the opportunity to ask questions of clarification. 

Page 1

Agenda Item 1

https://cds.sevenoaks.gov.uk/documents/b9911/Item%205%20-%20Member%20Development%20Training%20-%20Presentation%2014th-Jul-2022%2019.00%20Audit%20Committee.pdf?T=9&J=2
https://cds.sevenoaks.gov.uk/documents/b9911/Item%205%20-%20Member%20Development%20Training%20-%20Presentation%2014th-Jul-2022%2019.00%20Audit%20Committee.pdf?T=9&J=2


Audit Committee - 14 July 2022 

2 
 

          Resolved: That the training be noted. 

  
 
6.    External Audit - Auditors Annual Report  

 
The Chief Officer, Finance and Trading introduced the report and Paul Cuttle, from 
the Council’s External Auditors, Grant Thornton presented the report which 
detailed the Auditors Annual Report 2020/2021. The report focused on the 
council’s value for money arrangements which raised no indications of potential 
significant weaknesses in any of the following three areas: 

• Financial sustainability; 

• Governance; 

• Improving economy, efficiency and effectiveness.  

Grant Thornton were unable to present the Audit findings report 2020/21 as 
indicated at appendix B of the report owing to an ongoing heavy workload. This 
would be brought to a future meeting of the Committee.  

Members asked questions of clarification. 

Resolved: That the external audit report from Grant Thornton be noted. 

  
7.    Statement of Accounts - Establishment of Member Working Group  

 
The Head of Finance presented the report which outlined the plans for the 
Committee to set up a Member working group to review the 2021/22 draft 
Statement of Accounts. 

Resolved: That  

a) a Member Working group, to review the 2021/22 draft Statement of 
Accounts with delegated authority to recommend changes to the draft 
whilst ensuring adherence to statutory regulations for the purposes of 
reporting back to the Audit Committee, be set up. 

b) membership of the working group be: Lynda McMullan, Cllrs. McGarvey, 
Osborne-Jackson and Pender with a date and time to be fixed and 
circulated by the Chairman following the meeting.  

 
8.    Counter Fraud and Compliance Report 2021/22  

 
The Counter Fraud Manager presented the report which set out the work 
conducted by the Counter Fraud & Compliance team for the year ending 31 March 
2022. The Team undertook the lead for payment assurance and claim-checking in 
regards to the Government’s Covid-19 Business Support Grants. The Team ran 
successful counter-fraud exercises which resulted in an increase to business rates 
revenue and Council Tax revenue. 
  

Page 2

Agenda Item 1



Audit Committee - 14 July 2022 

3 
 

Plans for 2022/23 included increasing the amount of joint working investigations 
conducted with the Department for Work & Pensions and expanding the use of the 
new data-matching tool for Council Tax Single Person Discounts. The Counter Fraud 
& Compliance Team would be heavily involved in the project to distribute the new 
£150 Council Tax Rebate payment and retrospective re-conciliation/evidence 
validation exercise for the Business Support grants. 
  
In response to questions it was confirmed that the Council Tax rebate required the 
Counter Fraud and Compliance Team to verify applications for residents that did 
not pay Council Tax through direct debit. Members were advised that the team had 
contacted applicants and distributed literature to residents which categorically 
stated that the Council would never ask for someone’s bank details over the 
telephone. The application system was online, but arrangements had been set-up 
for residents without access to the internet.  
 
In response to further questions the Counter Fraud Manager confirmed that the 
team could use credit reference data to data match applications on a mass-scale 
which would help to alleviate demand on the team. 
 
Members thanked the Counter Fraud Manager and the team for all their hard work.  
  

Resolved: That the work of the Counter Fraud and Compliance Team carried 
out during the year end 31 March 2022 be noted. 
  

9.    Internal Audit Annual Report and Annual Opinion 2021/22  
 

The Audit Manager presented the report which set out the Internal Audit Annual 
Opinion on the effectiveness of the Council’s internal control, governance and risk 
management arrangements including a summary of the work taken into 
consideration when forming the Opinion, which should be used to inform Members’ 
scrutiny of the Annual Governance Statement.  

The overall conclusion was that there was ‘reasonable’ assurance over systems of 
risk management, governance and control. This meant that whilst controls were 
generally working well, there were some areas of weakness which, if not 
addressed, could impact on the Council’s achievement of objectives. Key themes 
were set out in the report. 

There were 3 limited assurance rated audits reported during the year. The findings 
as a result of these audits had been addressed and the Audit Manager advised 
Members that they would not have an impact on the overall risk and control 
frameworks.  

Members discussed the report and the internal audit process.  

Members focused on the Corporate Credit Cards audit and expressed concern over 
the 14% of company credit card transactions that were viewed which did not 
produce invoices. Members discussed the financial risk over company credit cards. 
Members also discussed record keeping of section 106 funding.  

Page 3

Agenda Item 1



Audit Committee - 14 July 2022 

4 
 

Action 1: For the Chief Officer, Finance and Trading to circulate the audit 
report on company credit cards to the Committee.  

Action 2: For the Audit Manager to update the Committee on the progress of 
the transfer of records for the section 106 funding. 

          Resolved: That the report be noted. 
  
10.    Annual Governance Statement 2021/22  

 

The Chief Officer Finance & Trading presented the report. The Annual Governance 
Statement (AGS) was an important corporate document which explained the 
Council’s governance arrangements and the controls it employed to manage the 
risk or failure to achieve strategic objectives.   

The Council was responsible for ensuring that its business was conducted in 
accordance with the law, proper standards and that public money was safeguarded 
and properly accounted for during 2021/22. The document was owned by all Senior 
Officers and Members of the Council. The Chief Executive, Chief Officers and 
Managers were involved in the process and completed a detailed questionnaire to 
raise any issues that could be included in the AGS. 

There was one significant governance issue raised in 2020/21 that required action 
in 2021/2022, unsurprisingly that related to the impact of the Covid-19 pandemic. 
No issues had been raised for 2021/22 therefore, the AGS confirmed that the 
Council had sound systems of internal control and good governance arrangements 
in place in 2021/22. 

Resolved: that the Annual Governance Statement 2021/22 be agreed for 
signature by the Leader of the Council.  

The Chief Officer Finance & Trading presented the report on the Terms of 
Reference for the Audit Committee agreed at the Annual Council meeting on 10 
May 2022.   

Resolved:  That  

a) the Audit Committee Terms of Reference be noted; and  

b) the Committee provided a view that adequate consideration had been 
given to all core areas and the Committee was fulfilling its terms of 
reference. 

The Chief Officer, Finance and Trading presented the report that highlighted the 
achievements of the Audit Committee in 2021/22.  

11.    Audit Committee Terms of Reference  
 

12.    Review of the Effectiveness of the Audit Committee 2021/22  
 

Page 4

Agenda Item 1



Audit Committee - 14 July 2022 

5 
 

 
The process incorporated the recommended self-assessment checklist from the 
Chartered Institute of Public Finance and Accountancy (CIPFA.)  The checklist had 
been completed drawing from the work of the Committee in relation to its terms 
of reference, using the evidence available from the work of the Committee during 
2021/22. 

Resolved: That the Self-Assessment Review of the Effectiveness of the Audit 
Committee as set out in Appendix A of the report for 2021/22, be approved.  

 

The Chairman presented the report for Council that updated Members on the 
progress of the Audit Committee. Members were advised that, although the report 
was draft, the Chairman could verbally amend the report at Full Council if deemed 
necessary. 

  
14.    Work Plan  

 
 
The work plan was noted with the following additions: 
 
22 September 2022 

• Grant Thornton External Audit Findings report 2020/21 
 
 
24 January 2023 

• Statement of Accounts 2021/22 
 
 

THE MEETING WAS CONCLUDED AT 8.41 PM 
 
 
 
 

CHAIRMAN 
 
 
 

13.    Audit Committee Report to Council  
 

Page 5

Agenda Item 1



This page is intentionally left blank



Audit Committee Action sheet from the meeting held on 14 July 2022 

 
Action By Status 

Action 1: For the Chief Officer, 
Finance and Trading to circulate 
the audit report on company 
credit cards to the Committee. 

 

Adrian Rowbotham  
Tel: 01732227153 

Members were updated via email.    

Action 2: For the Audit Manager to 
update the Committee on the 
progress of the transfer of records 
for the section 106 funding. 

 

Jennifer Warrillow 
Tel: 01732227053 

Members were updated via email.    

 

P
age 7

A
genda Item

 3



T
his page is intentionally left blank



MEMBER DEVELOPMENT – UNDERSTANDING LOCAL GOVERNMENT ACCOUNTS 

Audit Committee – 22 September 2022  

 

Introduction and Background 

1 The Committee regularly reviews the development needs of its Members and 
the following training has been provided since the current Audit Committee 
was formed in May 2019: 

Committee Date Training Provided 

17 September 2019 Public Sector Internal Audit Standards (PSIAS) 

28 January 2020 Risk Management 

16 July 2020 Understanding Local Government Accounts 

30 March 2021 • Organisational Knowledge 
• Audit Committee Role and Function 
• Governance (all three subjects were provided in 

one session by Martin Goodman, Head of Legal 
and Democratic Services) 

15 July 2021 Counter Fraud and Whistle Blowing 

23 September 2021 Internal Audit and the Role of the Audit 
Committee 

29 March 2022 Risk Management 

14 Ju
[...]
ft blank



MEMBERS’ ALLOWANCE SCHEME MONITORING 2021/2022 

Audit Committee – 22 September 2022 
 

 
 

Introduction and Background 

1 Within the terms of reference of the Audit Committee, the committee is 
required ‘to monitor the implementation of the Members’ Allowance 
Scheme’. 

2 The Governance Committee is required ‘to receive the recommendation of 
the Joint Independent Remuneration Panel and make recommendations for 
changing the Members’ Allowance Scheme to the Council and, if required, to 
the Joint Independent Remuneration Panel’.  This process is expected to 
begin later in the Council year. 

Members’ Allowance Scheme – 2021/22 

3 Members’ allowances paid during 2021/22 were published during the 
summer and can be viewed, alongside past years’ information, here: 
https://www.sevenoaks.gov.uk/downloads/download/32/councillor_allowa
nce_and_expense_payments   

4 Basic allowances were paid to all Members and two asked not to receive the 
full amount.   

5 Travel expenses were claimed by 18 out of 54 Members (33%).  This figure is 
consistent with previous numbers of claimants. 

Report of: Monitoring Officer

Status: For Consideration

Key Decision: No 

This reports support the Key Aim of: The effective management of Council 
resources

Portfolio Holder: Cllr. Matthew Dickins 

Contact Officer: Martin Goodman, ext. 7245

Recommendation to Audit Committee: That Members note the contents of this 
report.  

Reason for recommendation: This report is further to the Committee’s 
monitoring of the Members’ Allowance Scheme’ and sets out payments which 
have been made.

Page 13

Agenda Item 6

https://www.sevenoaks.gov.uk/downloads/download/32/councillor_allowance_and_expense_payments
https://www.sevenoaks.gov.uk/downloads/download/32/councillor_allowance_and_expense_payments


6 The IT allowance was consolidated with the basic allowance from May 2019. 

7 Appendix G from the Constitution of Sevenoaks District Council containing 
the Members’ Allowance Scheme (2021/22) is attached as an Appendix.   

8 All Members’ expenses claims are checked by Democratic Services.  Under 
the Constitution it is for the Chief Executive or the Monitoring Officer to 
decide any question of interpretation. 

Key Implications 

Financial 

The cost of the Members’ Allowance Scheme is contained within the approved 
budget. 

Legal Implications and Risk Assessment Statement 

None. 

Equality Assessment 

The decisions recommended through this paper have a remote or low relevance to 
the substance of the Equality Act. There is no perceived impact on end users. 

Net Zero Implications 

The decisions recommended through this paper have a remote or low relevance to 
the Council’s ambition to be Net Zero by 2030.  There is no perceived impact 
regarding either an increase or decrease in carbon emissions in the district, or 
supporting the resilience of the natural environment. 

Conclusions 

This report is for noting the operation of the scheme in the year 2021/22. 

  

Martin Goodman 
Monitoring Officer 

Appendices

Appendix G from the Constitution of Sevenoaks District Council.

Background Papers

None.

Page 14

Agenda Item 6



   
 

 Page 1 of Appendix G 01/08/2017  

APPENDIX G: Members’ Allowances Scheme 
(2021/22) 

1.  INTRODUCTION  

The Members’ Allowances Scheme is made under the provisions of the Local 
Authorities (Members’ Allowances) (England) Regulations 2003 (the 2003 
Regulations) and other Regulations which may come into force from time to time.  

In making this Scheme, the Council must have regard to the recommendations 
made by the Joint Independent Remuneration Panel.  

This Scheme has effect for the financial year appertaining to the year it is 
introduced and continues until amended or revised.  

This Scheme may be amended at any time having regard to the recommendations 
of the Joint Independent Remuneration Panel.  

For the avoidance of doubt, where the only change to this Scheme is effected by 
annual upd
[...]
briefings by Chairman/Vice-Chairman of Committees/Sub-
Committees/Working Groups/Boards/Hearings 

• Attendance of members of the Executive at Briefing meetings 
• Attendance of a member of the Executive that is required to attend a tender opening 
• Attendance at any meeting pre-arranged by Officers of the Council relating to issues 

within the Member’s responsibilities 
 
 

 

Page 25

Agenda Item 6



This page is intentionally left blank



INTERNAL AUDIT PROGRESS REPORT 

Audit Committee – 22 September 2022 

 
 

Introduction and Background 

1 The Audit Committee receives regular updates from the Internal Audit 
Partnership. Principally the focus of these updates is to track progress, 
findings, and key insights from delivery of the Internal Audit Plan.  

2 We have also reviewed the 2022/23 Internal Audit Plan as approved by 
Committee in March 2022 in light of current risks and resources. 
Consequently, we are proposing some amendments to the Plan as set out in 
paragraph 8 of Appendix A.  

3 The report also provides an update on the implementation of actions raised 
as part of our audit work and on the performance of Internal Audit via KPIs.  

Other options Considered and/or rejected 

None  

Report of: Audit Manager

Status: For Consideration 

Also considered by: None 

Key Decision: No 

Portfolio Holder: Cllr. Matthew Dickins 

Contact Officer: Jennifer Warrillow, Ext. 7053

Recommendation to Audit Committee: Note the contents of the report 

Agree the reduction in the audit plan

Reason for recommendation: This report is part of regular reporting to Audit 
Committee on Internal Audit progress and outcomes. The overarching purpose is 
so that Members can assure themselves on the effectiveness of both the service 
itself and of risk management, governance and control processes within the 
Council. 

Resourcing issues mean that the Audit Team are unable to deliver against 
expectations set out in the Audit Plan as presented March 2022.

Page 27

Agenda Item 7



Key Implications 

Financial  

There are no direct financial implications associated with this report.  

Legal Implications and Risk Assessment Statement.  

Under the Accounts and Audit Regulations, the Council is required to maintain an 
adequate and effective system of internal audit.  

Links to the Corporate Risk Register are provided within Appendix A.  

Equality Assessment   

The decisions recommended through this paper have a remote or low relevance to 
the substance of the Equality Act. There is no perceived impact on end users. 
 

Net Zero Implications  

The decisions recommended through this paper have a remote or low relevance to 
the council’s ambition to be Net Zero by 2030.  There is no perceived impact 
regarding either an increase or decrease in carbon emissions in the district, or 
supporting the resilience of the natural environment. 

 

Conclusion 

This report provides Members with an update on the Internal Audit’s outcomes and 
performance, including Internal Audit progress towards delivery of the 2022/23 
Audit Plan. 

 

  

 

Jennifer Warrillow 

Audit Manager 

Appendices

Appendix A – Internal Audit Progress Update

Background Papers

Internal Audit Plan 2022/23

Page 28

Agenda Item 7

https://cds.sevenoaks.gov.uk/documents/s47495/8%20Appendix%20A%20-%20Internal%20Audit%20Plan%202022-23%20003.pdf?J=6


1 
 

 

Internal Audit Update 
Report 

22 September 2022 

  

Page 29

Agenda Item 7



2 
 

Introduction 
 
1. Internal Audit is an independent and objective assurance and consulting function. The 

shared team undertake reviews over the course of the year that are designed to evaluate 
and improve the Council’s internal control, governance and risk management processes. 
Each individual review contributes towards the Chief Audit Executive’s overall opinion on 
systems of risk management, governance and control provided at the end of the year.  

 
2. This report provides Members with an update on internal audit a
[...]
uitment exercise in May to recruit to one of the Auditor vacancies and 
unfortunately that was unsuccessful.  I am therefore working with Senior Management 
and HR to find the best way to resource the team and hope that should be successful in 
the coming months.  However, that currently leaves us with a significant gap in resources, 
some of which I plan to fill using contracted audit services.  Due to costs, I will not be able 
to match bought in services to the level of resource lost however, and so I am proposing 
a reduction in the number of medium priority audits we deliver for 2022/23. 

8. We have reviewed the current Audit Plan in light of changes described above, I believe we 
need to reduce the number of medium priority audits we deliver to 8 from the 11 
previously proposed. The high priority audits remain appropriate for the risks the Council 
is facing and so I do not propose any changes to that list.  We therefore ask that Members 
approve the reduction in the audit plan. 

9. I have reviewed the 2022/23 audit plan and summarise our progress in the chart below.  
The issues raised above have meant that our focus in the first part of this audit year has 
unfortunately needed to be on completing 2021/22 work which explains our slow 
progress towards 2022/23 work.  As part of the chart below, you will see when we plan to 
complete the remainder of the plan. 

 
 

Internal Audit Outcomes 

10. Since the annual report, we have completed 3 audits and have a further 2 at draft report 
stage.  I provide the summaries of the completed audits below along with their associated 
assurance ratings (definitions found at Annex B):  

  

0

1

2

3

4

5

6

H
Planning

M H
Fieldwork

M H
Q3

M H
Q4

M

2022/23 audit plan completion

Page 31

Agenda Item 7



4 
 

Property Investment Strategy – Issued July 2022 

Reasonable 

The purpose of this review was to establish if the Council procured assets in line with the 
criteria set of its Property Investment Strateg
[...]
, risk management and control 
exists, with internal controls operating effectively and being 
consistently applied to support the achievement of objectives 
in the area audited. 
 

 

Reasonable 
Assurance 

 

  
There is a generally sound system of governance, risk 
management and control in place.  
 
Some issues, non-compliance or scope for improvement were 
identified which may put at risk the achievement of objectives 
in the area audited. 
 

 

Limited Assurance 

 
Significant gaps, weaknesses or non-compliance were 
identified.  
 
Improvement is required to the system of governance, risk 
management and control to effectively manage risks to the 
achievement of objectives in the area audited. 
 

 

No Assurance 

  
Immediate action is required to address fundamental gaps, 
weaknesses or non-compliance identified.  
 
The system of governance, risk management and control is 
inadequate to effectively manage risks to the achievement of 
objectives in the area audited. 
 

 

Page 39

Agenda Item 7



12 
 

 

Page 40

Agenda Item 7



STRATEGIC RISK REGISTER 

Audit Committee – 22 September 2022 

 
 

Introduction and Background 

1 Audit Committee is required, through its Terms of Reference, to maintain 
oversight of risk management arrangements and operations. As such, it 
receives periodic updates on risk management, including the Strategic Risk 
Register.  

2 The Strategic Risk Register was last presented to Audit Committee in March 
2022. Since then, it has been updated quarterly through individual meetings 
with risk owners and collective discussions at Strategic Management Team 
(SMT). The most recent update (July 2022) is presented at Appendix A.    

3 The table on Pages 2 of Appendix A gives an overview of changes made to 
the Strategic Risk Register since June 2021.  There have been no increases 
in risk scores since the last quarter. 

4 Seven risks are currently above the target score and actions are in place to 
reduce the current score accordingly.  

Report of:  Audit Manager

Status: For Consideration

Also considered by: None 

Key Decision: No

Executive Summary: This report presents the most recent version of the 
Strategic Risk Register for consideration by Audit Committee. 

Portfolio Holder: Cllr. Matthew Dickins

Contact Officer: Jennifer Warrillow, Ext. 7053

Recommendation to Audit Committee: Consider and note the contents of the 
Strategic Risk Register

Reason for recommendation: The Audit Committee, through its Terms of 
Reference, has responsibility for maintaining an overview of risk management 
development and operations. Regular oversight of the Strategic Risk Register is 
an important part of discharging this responsibility. 

Page 41

Agenda Item 8



Other options Considered and/or rejected 

None 

Key Implications 

Financial  

There are no direct financial implications associated with this report, however 
financial risk is considered as part of the Strategic Risk Register.  

Legal Implications and Risk Assessment Statement.  

The Strategic Risk Register is the core mechanism used by the Council to identify, 
assess and monitor key risks. There are no direct legal implications associated with 
this report, however compliance risk is considered as part of the Strategic Risk 
Register. 

Equality Assessment  

The decisions recommended through this paper have a remote or low relevance to 
the substance of the Equality Act. There is no perceived impact on end users. 

Conclusions 

Since the last update to Audit Committee in March 2022, there have been several 
changes to the Strategic Risk Register. As part of its governance and oversight role 
regarding the Council’s risk management, Audit Committee is asked to review and 
consider the updated Strategic Risk Register.  

  

Jennifer Warrillow 

Audit Manager 

Appendices

Appendix A – Strategic Risk Register

Background Papers

None

Page 42

Agenda Item 8



 

1 
 

Strategic Risk Register 

July 2022 

  

P
age 43


[...]
day to day operations 

Unlikely to cause adverse 
publicity  

Breaches of internal procedures / 
working practices 

Loss of staff morale but unlikely to result 
in absence or turnover of staff 

P
age 75

A
genda Item

 8



 

34 
 

 

P
age 76

A
genda Item

 8



   

 

Audit Committee 2022/23 – Work Plan (as at 07/09/2022) 

 

 22 September 2022 24 January 2023 28 March 2023 

Internal Audit 
(Irregularities to be 
reported confidentially as 
& when necessary) 

Internal Audit Progress 
Report 2022/23 

 

Internal Audit Progress 
Report 2022/23 

Internal Audit Progress 
Report 2022/23 

Internal Audit Plan 2023/24 

Accounts and External 
Audit 

 External Audit Findings 
Report 2020/21 

External Audit – Housing 
Benefit Subsidy 2020/21 

External Audit – Annual Audit 
Plan 2021/22 

Statement of Accounts 
2021/22 

External Audit – Housing 
Benefit Subsidy 2021/22 

 

 

Other Members Allowance Scheme 
Monitoring 

Strategic Risk Register 

 

Chairman’s Audit Committee 
Report to Council 

Chairman’s Audit Committee 
Report to Council 

Strategic Risk Register 

P
age 77

A
genda Item

 9



   

 

 22 September 2022 24 January 2023 28 March 2023 

Members Development 
Briefings  

Members Development 
Briefing – understanding 
Local Government Accounts 

  

 

P
age 78

A
genda Item

 9


	Agenda
	1 Minutes
	3 Actions from Previous Meeting (if any)
	5 Audit Committee Member Development - Understanding Local Government Accounts
	MEMBER DEVELOPMENT – UNDERSTANDING LOCAL GOVERNMENT ACCOUNTS
	Audit Committee – 22 September 2022
	Introduction and Background
	Audit Committee Member Development Programme
	Key Implications
	Financial
	Legal Implications and Risk Assessment Statement.
	Equality Assessment
	The decisions recommended through this paper have a remote or low relevance to the substance of the Equality Act. There is no perceived impact on end users.  Net Zero Implications



	6 Members Allowance Scheme Monitoring
	MEMBERS’ ALLOWANCE SCHEME MONIT

Minutes of the meeting


 

7 
 

AUDIT COMMITTEE 
 

Minutes of the meeting held on 22 September 2022 commencing at 7.00 pm 
 
 
Present: Cllr. McGarvey (Chairman) 

 
Cllr. Morris (Vice Chairman) 

  
 Cllrs. Barnes, Chughtai, London, Morris, Osborne-Jackson, Pender and 

Williamson 
 

 Mo Chughtai was also present 
 
Cllr. Dickins was also present via a virtual media platform that did not 
constitute attendance as recognised by the Local Government Act 1972. 

 
  
15.    Minutes 

 
Resolved: That the minutes of the meeting held on 14 July 2022 be agreed 
and signed by the Chairman as a correct record. 

   
16.    Declarations of Interest 

 
There were none. 
   
17.    Actions from Previous Meeting 

 
The actions were noted. 
   
18.    Responses of the Council, Cabinet or Council Committees to the Committee's 

reports or recommendations 
 

There were none. 
   
19.    Audit Committee Member Development - Understanding Local Government 

Accounts  
 

The Head of Finance gave a presentation and briefed Members on Understanding 
Local Government Accounts. 

Resolved:  That the Members Development be noted.  
 
20.    Members Allowance Scheme Monitoring  

 

The Monitoring Officer presented the report which outlined Members’ allowances 
claimed during the 2021/22 year. Two Members had elected not to receive the full 
basic allowance. Travel expenses were claimed by 18 out of 54 members, which 

https://cds.sevenoaks.gov.uk/documents/b10012/Presentation%2022nd-Sep-2022%2019.00%20Audit%20Committee.pdf?T=9&J=3


Audit Committee - 22 September 2022 

8 
 

was consistent with previous years. The Joint Independent Remuneration Panel 
(JIRP) were expected to address the Council within the financial year.  

The Committee discussed the JIRP, and heard that Members could present 
comments to them should they have any issues they wanted to raise. They further 
discussed the breakdown of individual Members’ expenses. It was moved and duly 
seconded that the individual Councillor allowance and expense payments for the 
previous year be included in the report in the future. The motion was put to the 
vote, and it was  
  

Resolved:  That 
  
a)    the individual Councillor allowance and expense payments for the 

previous year be included in the Members’ allowance scheme monitoring 
reports in the future; and  

b)   the contents of the report be noted. 
   
21.    Internal Audit Progress Report 2022/23  

 

The Audit Manager presented the report which outlined the progress and findings 
of the Internal Audit Plan for 2021/22. Members heard that 3 vacancies and 
instances of long-term absence within the Audit team had delayed delivery of the 
plan, and that the audits laid out in the report would be ready for the next 
meeting of the Committee.  

The Audit Manager further explained the impact of these resourcing issues on the 
Internal Audit Plan for 2022/23. She explained that a reduction in the number of 
medium priority audits was necessary to ensure the successful delivery of the 
overall plan.  
  
The Committee discussed the problems surrounding recruitment, and the Audit 
Manager advised the committee that she was working with Senior Management and 
Dartford Borough Council to address the issue. 
           

Resolved: That 
a)    the report be noted; and  
b)    the reduction in the Audit Plan be agreed.  

22.    Strategic Risk Register  
 

The Audit Manager presented the report which outlined the most recent version of 
the Strategic Risk Register. The Property Investment Risk had been removed as the 
scheme was no longer undertaken by the Council following changes in legislation. 
The Covid-19 Risk was kept due to its ongoing impact on Council Operations. She 
explained that scores had either reduced or remained the same since March, and 
that actions were in place to reduce the scores of risks that were above their 
target.  



Audit Committee - 22 September 2022 

9 
 

In response to questions from the Committee, the Chief Officer – Finance and 
Trading advised the Committee that the Property team that had previously dealt 
with property investment were now spending more time on the Council approved 
Capital Programme. 

Resolved:  That the contents of the Strategic Risk Register be considered 
and noted. 

 
23.    Work Plan  

 

The Work Plan was noted. 
  
In response to questions, the Audit Manager explained that key policies came to 
the Audit Committee for review on a cyclical basis, to ensure they are up to date. 
 
 

THE MEETING WAS CONCLUDED AT 7.58 PM 
 
 
 
 

CHAIRMAN 
 
 
 


	There were none.
	The actions were noted.
	There were none.
	a)    the individual Councillor allowance and expense payments for the previous year be included in the Members’ allowance scheme monitoring reports in the future; and
	b)   the contents of the report be noted.
	The Audit Manager presented the report which outlined the progress and findings of the Internal Audit Plan for 2021/22. Members heard that 3 vacancies and instances of long-term absence within the Audit team had delayed delivery of the plan, and that the audits laid out in the report would be ready for the next meeting of the Committee.
	The Audit Manager further explained the impact of these resourcing issues on the Internal Audit Plan for 2022/23. She explained that a reduction in the number of medium priority audits was necessary to ensure the successful delivery of the overall plan.
	The Work Plan was noted.

